Violence in violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 924(c)(1) and 2 in Count 

Four of the Indictment.. On or about June 21, 1999, Petitioner Spry plead guilty to both 

counts of the charged counts within the Indictment. The Petitioner was sentenced on 

September 30, 1999 before the Honorable Walker D. Miller to One Hundred Seventeen 

(117) months of incarceration to be followed by five (5) years of supervised release.  

Following his incarceration and release, the Petitioner’s case was transferred to 

the Eastern District of North Carolina on April 4, 2016. On or about April 4, 2017, the